Intellectual Property of €1.9 million and Product development costs of €0.3 million (2019: €Nil) assets are considered to be of indefinite life and
accordingly are not amortized. The Company also considers that there has been no impairment of the value of these assets to date. The
recoverable amount of these assets has been determined on a value-in-use basis, using discounted cash-flow projections for a five-year period.
The calculation of value-in-use is most sensitive to the operating margin and discount rate assumptions. Operating margins are based on the
future projections. Foreseeable events, however, are unlikely to result in a change of projections of a significant nature so as to result in the
assets’ carrying amounts exceeding their recoverable amounts. These projections have been discounted based on the estimated discount rate
applicable to the asset of 7% for 2020 (2019: Nil).

F-16

Sensitivity analysis to significant assumptions

Description Input
Sensitivity

applied

Effect on
book value

€’000s
Indefinite useful lives intangible assets Discount rate +500bps -
Indefinite useful lives intangible assets Operating margin -500bps -

10. Property, plant and equipment

2020

Assets under
Construction

€’000

Office and other
equipment

€’000
Total
€’000

Cost
At January 1, 2020 15 - 15
Additions during the year 6 - 6
Transfers during the year (15) - (15)
At December 31, 2020 6 - 6

Depreciation
At January 1, 2020 - - -
Charge for year - - -
At December 31, 2020 - - -

Net book values
At December 31, 2020 6 - 6
At December 31, 2019 15 - 15

2019

Assets under
Construction

€’000

Office and other
equipment

€’000
Total
€’000

Cost
At January 1, 2019 - - -
Additions during the year 15 - 15
At December 31, 2019 15 - 15

Depreciation
At January 1, 2019 - - -
Charge for year - - -
At December 31, 2019 - - -

Net book values
At December 31, 2019 15 - 15
At December 31, 2018 - - -

F-17

11. Trade and other receivables

2020
€’000

2019
€’000

VAT recoverable 544 2
Prepayments 1,662 -

2,206 2

Information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and impairment losses for trade and other receivables is included in note 15 (c).

12. Current liabilities

2020
€’000

2019
€’000

Trade and other payables 1,777 2
Related party loan - 14
Accruals 349 -
Derivative financial instruments – warrants (note 14) 52,932 -

55,058 16

13. Shareholders’ equity

As outlined in note 1, the consolidated financial statements are prepared as a continuation of the financial statements of Fusion Fuel, except for
equity, which has been adjusted to reflect the legal capital structure of Fusion Fuel Green plc. This adjustment has been applied retro-actively to
the comparative financial statements.

On the acquisition date, Fusion Fuel Green plc had 7,033,356 Class A ordinary shares with a par value of $0.0001 and 2,125,000 Class B
ordinary shares with a par value of $0.0001. Immediately following the closing of the above transaction, the Company closed a series of